Shipping and Pilotage Act 1967 Western Australian Marine Act 1982

Mooring Amendment Regulations 2011

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and Administrator in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Mooring Amendment Regulations 2011*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2011.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Mooring Regulations* 1998.

4. Schedule 2 replaced

Delete Schedule 2 and insert:

Schedule 2 — Fees

[r. 9, 12, 13, 15, 16, 25 and 27]

Item		Fee
1.	Application for mooring licence (r. 9(1)(c))	\$79.00
2.	Annual mooring licence fee (r. 12(1)(c), 13(1))	\$447.90
3.	Late fee (r. 13(3))	\$79.00
4.	Exchange of mooring sites (r. 15(2)(b))	\$79.00
5.	Application for transfer of mooring licence (r. 16(2)(b))	\$79.00

Item		Fee
6.	Substitution of licensed vessel (r. 25(5)(b))	\$79.00
7.	Application to register additional vessel (r. 27(e))	\$79.00

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and Administrator,

G. MOORE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Shipping and Pilotage (Ports and Harbours) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2011

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and Administrator in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Shipping and Pilotage (Ports and Harbours) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2011.*

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2011.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Shipping and Pilotage* (*Ports and Harbours*) *Regulations 1966*.

4. Various fees amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 14(3)	\$4 843.09	\$4 988.38
r. 15(3)	\$797.01	\$820.92
r. 15A(1)(a)	\$794.05	\$817.87
r. 15A(2)(a)	\$794.05	\$817.87
r. 15A(2)(c)	\$942.74	\$971.03
r. 15B	\$377.70	\$389.03
r. 15B	\$541.28	\$557.51

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 15C(a)	\$118.95	\$122.52
r. 15C(a)	\$797.01	\$820.92
r. 15C(a)	\$2 069.88	\$2 131.98
r. 16(d)(i)	\$875.83	\$902.11
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 1	\$6 776.99	\$6 980.30
	\$6 935.23	\$7 143.28
	\$7 698.22	\$7 929.16
	\$8 512.35	\$8 767.73
	\$10 214.42	\$10 520.86
	\$11 420.49	\$11 763.10
	\$12 503.45	\$12 878.55
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 2(a)	\$661.71	\$681.56
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 2(c)(i)	\$377.70/hour	\$389.03/hour
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 2(c)(ii)	\$541.28/hour	\$557.51/hour

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and Administrator,

G. MOORE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Shipping and Pilotage Act 1967 Jetties Act 1926 Western Australian Marine Act 1982

Navigable Waters Amendment Regulations 2011

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and Administrator in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Navigable Waters Amendment Regulations 2011*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2011.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Navigable Waters Regulations 1958*.

4. Regulation 45B amended

In regulation 45B(4) delete "\$19.00." and insert:

\$19.60.

5. Regulation 45BAA amended

In regulation 45BAA(4)(g) delete "\$19.00" and insert:

\$19.60

6. Regulation 45BA amended

- (1) In regulation 45BA(2):
 - (a) in paragraph (a) delete "\$272.70" and insert:

\$280.90

\$76.50

(2) In regulation 45BA(3) delete "\$205.20" and insert: \$211.30

in paragraph (b) delete "\$74.20" and insert:

(3) In regulation 45BA(6a)(b) delete "\$74.20." and insert: \$76.50.

7. Regulation 45E amended

In regulation 45E(2)(a) delete "\$19.00; and" and insert:

\$19.60; and

(b)

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and Administrator,

G. MOORE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Shipping and Pilotage (Ports and Harbours) Amendment Regulations 2011

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and Administrator in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Shipping and Pilotage* (*Ports and Harbours*) *Amendment Regulations 2011*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2011.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Shipping and Pilotage* (*Ports and Harbours*) *Regulations 1966*.

4. Regulation 9B amended

In regulation 9B(2)(b) delete "\$361.20." and insert:

\$372.00.

5. Regulation 9F amended

In regulation 9F(2)(c) delete "\$248.30." and insert:

\$255.80.

6. Regulation 9J amended

In regulation 9J delete "\$129.65." and insert:

\$133.60.

7. Schedule 3 amended

(1) Amend Schedule 3 Division 2 item 1 as set out in the Table.

Table

Delete	Insert
\$108.00	\$111.20
\$141.40	\$145.60
\$206.90	\$213.10
\$317.90	\$327.40
\$485.00	\$499.50
\$758.00	\$780.70
\$96.30	\$99.10

(2) Amend Schedule 3 Division 2 item 3 as set out in the Table.

Table

Delete	Insert
\$108.00	\$111.20
\$141.40	\$145.60
\$206.90	\$213.10
\$317.90	\$327.40
\$485.00	\$499.50
\$758.00	\$780.70

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and Administrator,

G. MOORE, Clerk of the Executive Council.